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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY 

AFFAIRS BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 

DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT 

Orders served from 8/7/2017 through 8/11/2017 
 

 
Name/Profession 

 
Dentistry 

License Number Effective Date/Action Basis for Action 

Ronald J Cooper, D.D.S. 

Grosse Pointe Shores, MI 

29-01-009405 08/10/2017 

Voluntarily Surrendered 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

Requirements 

 
Dentistry 

   

Andrea Hayosh-Welborn, R.D.H. 29-02-006859 

Sterling  Heights, MI 

08/10/2017 

Voluntarily Surrendered 

Probation Violation 

 
Dentistry 

   

Anne Marie Johnson, R.D.A. 

Mc Millan, MI 

29-03-002416 09/08/2017 

Suspended 

Probation Violation 

 
 

Dentistry 

   

William H Richter, D.D.S. 

Saginaw, MI 

29-01-010083 09/06/2017 

Limited / Restricted 

Fine Imposed 

Negligence - Incompetence 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC 

 

Dentistry 

Connie Carol Smith, R.D.H. 

 
 

29-02-006193 

 
 

08/10/2017 

 
 

Probation Violation 

Magnolia, TX  Voluntarily Surrendered  

 

Dentistry 

Keith Allen West, D.D.S 

 
 

29-01-012345 

 
 

09/09/2017 

 
 

Violation of General 

Highland, MI  Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Duty/Negligence 

 
Medicine 

   

Thomas Lee Donnellon, M.D. 

Applegate, MI 

43-01-052611 08/07/2017 
Summary Suspension 

Negligence-Impaired Conduct, 

Practice, or Condition 

Incompetence 

Substance Use Disorder 

Mental/Physical Inability to Practice 

Probation Violation 
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Medicine 

John Autan Geralt, M.D. 

 

43-01-021869 

 

08/07/2017 

Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Revoked 

Fine Imposed 

 

Criminal Conviction - Drug Related 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Failure to Report/Comply 

Beverly Hills, MI  

Medicine 

Jeffrey A Goldberg, M.D. 

 

43-01-407472 

 

08/07/2017 

 

Probation Violation 

Warren, MI  Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

 

 
Medicine 

   

Howard Leslie Mahabeer, M.D. 43-01-048268 

Reed City, MI 

08/10/2017 

Summary Suspension 

Negligence-Impaired Conduct, 

Practice, or Condition 

Incompetence 

Substance Use Disorder 

Criminal Conviction 

Probation Violation 

Nursing 
   

Michelle R Bailey, R.N. 

Bath, MI 

47-04-182806 09/06/2017 

Suspended 
Probation Upon 

Reinstatement 

Negligence-Impaired Conduct, 

Practice, or Condition 

Incompetence 

 

Nursing 
   

Ann Bernice Bertl R.N. 

Dearborn Heights, MI 

47-04-220726 08/07/2017 
Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 

Suspended 
Probation Upon 
Reinstatement 

Negligence - Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Drug Diversion 

Nursing 
   

Heidi Kay Bird L.P.N. 

Big Rapids, MI 

47-03-091857 09/06/2017 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Technical Violation of the 

Michigan PHC 

 

Nursing 

   

Gerilyn Anne Davey R.N. 
Canton, MI 

47-04-208320 09/06/2017 

Probation 

Negligence - Incompetence 

Nursing    

Joseph Achiel DeClercq, R.N. 
Chesterfield, MI 

47-04-296204 08/03/2017 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Negligence-Incompetence 
Drug Diversion 
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Nursing 
   

Angela Maureen Erickson- 
Hardy, R.N. 

Livonia, MI 

47-04-268310 10/02/2017 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Impaired Conduct, Practice, or 
Condition 

Incompetence 
Substance Use Disorder 
Mental/Physical Inability to Practice 

Nursing 
   

Amy Lynn Gagnier R.N. 
Clinton Township, MI 

47-04-219235 09/06/2017 

Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

Impaired Conduct, Practice, or 
Condition 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

 

Nursing 

   

Wanda M Garcia L.P.N. 
Manistee, MI 

47-03-063097 08/03/2017 

Voluntarily Surrendered 

Negligence-Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Drug Diversion 

 
Nursing 

   

Jeremy David Heythaler R.N. 
Cheboygan, MI 

47-04-243268 09/02/2017 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Violation of General Duty- 
Negligence 
Sister State Disciplinary Action 

 
Nursing 

   

Jennifer Jean Hunter R.N. 
Manistee, MI 

47-04-246072 09/06/2017 

Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

Probation Violation 

 
Nursing 

   

Carmita Latrice Jones R.N. 
Jackson, MI 

47-04-265118 09/06/2017 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Negligence-Incompetence 

Nursing 
Jacob Donald Johns, R.N. 
Lake Ann, MI 

 

47-04-324631 

 

08/08/2017 

Summary Suspension 

 

Negligence-Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 

Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Drug Diversion 

 
Nursing 

   

Julianne Keenan R.N. 
Osseo, MI 

47-04-171105 08/03/2017 

Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

Probation Upon 
Reinstatement 

Impaired Conduct, Practice, or 
Condition 

Incompetence 

Substance Use Disorder 

Mental/Physical Inability to Practice 
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Nursing    

Diane Lynn Kelty R.N. 
Canton, MI 

47-04-211822 08/03/2017 
Suspended 
Fine Imposed 
Probation Upon 
Reinstatement 

Negligence-Impaired Conduct, 
Practice, or Condition 
Drug Diversion 

Nursing 
   

Kelly Nicole Marlette, R.N. 

f/k/a Kelly Nicole Crusen 

Montrose, MI 

47-04-294893 08/03/2017 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Negligence-Incompetence 

Drug Diversion 

 

Nursing 

   

Amy Marie Osterman R.N. 
Chesterfield, MI 

47-04-260033 09/02/2017 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Violation of General Duty- 
Negligence 

 

Nursing 
   

Autumn Marie Palmer R.N. 
Farwell, MI 

47-04-129871 08/03/2017 

Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Voluntary Surrender 

Negligence - incompetence 

Practice outside scope of license 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

 
Nursing 

   

Michelle Parrish R.N. 
Ypsilanti, MI 

47-04-278564 09/02/2017 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Negligence-Impaired Conduct, 
Practice, or Condition 
Incompetence 
Substance Use Disorder 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

 
Nursing 

   

Jackie Lyn Pestka L.P.N. 
Ontonagon, MI 

47-03-107338 09/06/2017 

Fine Imposed 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Probation Violation 

 

 
Nursing 

   

Johanne Joy Petrach R.N. 
Mount Morris, MI 

47-04-196400 09/02/2017 
Reprimanded 
Fine Imposed 

Violation of General Duty- 
Negligence 
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Nursing    

Nicole Lynn Potter R.N. 

Holt, MI 

47-04-257630 08/03/2017 

Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Suspended 

Probation Upon 

Reinstatement 

Impaired Conduct, Practice, or 
Condition 

Substance Use Disorder 

Mental/physical Inability to Practice 

 

Nursing 
   

Brenda Lee Sober L.P.N. 
Charlotte, MI 

47-03-094379 08/07/2017 
Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 
Suspended 

Impaired Conduct, Practice, or 
Condition 
Incompetence 
Substance Use Disorder 
Mental/physical Inability to Practice 

 
Nursing 

   

Cathryn Renee Strahan R.N. 
Ludington, MI 

47-04-244855 08/03/2017 

Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Suspended 

Probation Upon 

Reinstatement 

Negligence-Impaired Conduct, 

Practice, or Condition 

Incompetence 

Substance Use Disorder 

 
Nursing 

   

William Edward Zech R.N. 

Harrison Township, MI 

47-04-246179 09/06/2017 

Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

Negligence-Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

 

Osteopathic Medicine 

   

Horace J Davis, D.O. 

Albion, MI 

51-01-007157 08/07/2017 

Summary Suspension 

Criminal Conviction - Drug Related 

 
 

Pharmacy 

All American Pharmacy LLC 

Flint, MI 

 
 
 

CS License 
53-15-052641 

 
 
 

08/09/2017 
Summary Suspension 

 
 
 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC-Article 7 

 
 

Pharmacy 

Andrew Alan Askler, R.Ph. 

 
 
 

53-02-411303 

 
 
 

08/09/2017 

 
 
 

Criminal Conviction - Drug Related 

Battle Creek, MI  Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Drug Diversion 

  Suspended  

  Fine Imposed  
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Pharmacy 

Marina Collins, Ph.T. 

 
53-03-007045 

 
09/08/2017 

 
Violation of General 

West Bloomfield, MI  Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Duty/Negligence 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 
   PHC 

 
Pharmacy 

Stephen A Dakhlian, R.Ph. 

 

 
53-02-022917 

 

 
08/09/2017 

 

 
Technical Violation of the Michigan 

Bloomfield Hills, MI  Fine Imposed PHC-Article 7 

 
Pharmacy 

EntrustRx 

 

 
53-01-010198 

 

 
09/08/2017 

 

 
Sister State Disciplinary Action 

f/k/a Eiris Health Services 

Memphis, TN 

 Fine Imposed  

 
Pharmacy 

Farmbrook Pharmacy 

 

 
53-01-003583 

 

 
08/09/2017 

 

 
Technical Violation of the Michigan 

Southfield, MI  Fine Imposed PHC-Article 7 

 
Pharmacy 

   

John T Golden, M.D. 

Roseville, MI 

CS License 

43-01-052077 

08/09/2017 

Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC – Article 7 

 

Pharmacy 
   

Index Park Pharmacy 

Lincoln Park, MI 

53-01-010202 

53-15-062817 

09/08/2017 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC and Article 7 

 
Pharmacy 

Basel T Kassab, R.Ph. 

 

 
53-02-025573 

 

 
09/08/2017 

 

 
Technical Violation of the Michigan 

New Boston, MI  Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

PHC 

  Suspended  

  Fine Imposed 

Probation Upon 

Reinstatement 

 

 
Pharmacy 

Caitlin Brianna Knott, R.Ph. 

 

 
53-02-040925 

 

 
08/08/2017 

 

 
Negligence-Impaired Conduct, 
Practice, or Condition 
Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Drug Diversion 

Brownstown, MI  Summary Suspension 
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Pharmacy    

Thomas George Kundrat, R.Ph. 53-02-023885 

Ann Arbor, MI 

09/08/2017 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Negligence - Incompetence 

Pharmacy 

John Stephen Lind, R.Ph. 

 

53-02-029258 

 

08/09/2017 

 

Negligence - Incompetence 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC and Article 7 
Bay City, MI  Summary Suspension 

 

Pharmacy 

Madison Pharmacy Inc. 

 
 

53-01-009979 

 
 

08/09/2017 

 
 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC and Article 7 Madison Heights, MI  Voluntarily Surrendered 

 

Pharmacy 

Mitchell Colt Mckinney, R.Ph. 

 
 

53-02-043755 

 
 

08/09/2017 

 
 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 

Old Bridge, NJ  Reprimanded Failure to Report/Comply 

 
Pharmacy 

Scott Thomas Springer, R.Ph. 

 
53-02-026897 

 
09/08/2017 

 
Criminal Conviction - Alcohol 

Fenton, MI  Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Related 

Failure to Report/Comply 

 
Pharmacy 

Shelby Lynn Swanson, Ph.T. 

 

 
53-03-002341 

 

 
08/09/2017 

 

 
Negligence-Impaired Conduct, 
Practice, or Condition 
Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Drug Diversion 

Muskegon, MI  Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Revoked 
Fine Imposed 

 
Pharmacy 

Swarna Tatikonda, R.Ph. 

 

 
53-02-038899 

 

 
09/08/2017 

 

 
Violation of General 

Canton, MI  Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Duty/Negligence 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 
   PHC and Article 7 

Physical Therapy 

Hemalkumar Madhusudan 

 

55-01-014256 

 

08/07/2017 

 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Bhagat, P.T. 

Utica, MI 

 Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Revoked 

Criminal Conviction 

Unethical Business Practice 

Unprofessional Conduct 
  Reprimanded Failure to Report/Comply 
  Fine Imposed  
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Physical Therapy 

Gary L Corradini, P.T. 

 

55-01-003317 

 

09/06/2017 

 

Negligence - Incompetence 

Plainwell, MI  Limited / Restricted 

Probation 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Unethical Business Practice 
  Reprimanded  

  Fine Imposed  

 
Physical Therapy 

Muhammad Saeed Tariq, P.T. 

 

 
55-01-012711 

 

 
08/07/2017 

 

 
Lack of Good Moral Character 

West Bloomfield, MI  Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Revoked 

Criminal Conviction 

Unethical Business Practice 

Unprofessional Conduct 
  Reprimanded Failure to Report/Comply 
  Fine Imposed  

 
Respiratory Care 

Kimberly Joy Dawes, R.T. 

 

 
44-01-000678 

 

 
09/03/2017 

 

 
Negligence - Incompetence 

Hamilton, MI  Probation 

Fine Imposed 

 

 
Respiratory Care 

Jason Manuel Juergens, R.T. 

 

 
44-01-004621 

 

 
09/03/2017 

 

 
Negligence - Incompetence 

New Baltimore, MI  Probation 

Fine Imposed 

 

 
 
 

 

Respiratory Care 

Kristie Leigh King, R.T. 44-01-006198 

Maybee, MI 

 
09/03/2017 

Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

Probation Upon 
Reinstatement 

 
Negligence-Impaired Conduct, 
Practice, or Condition 
Incompetence 

 

 
Date Submitted: 09/08/2017 

 
**Final administrative disciplinary action is subject to judicial review. 

Copies of disciplinary documents can be obtained at www.michigan.gov/verifylicense. 

 
To obtain a copy of disciplinary documents pertaining to a specific health professional that is not posted to the Verify a 

License web site; please submit a request in writing to Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, 

Freedom of Information Coordinator at LARAFOIAInfo@michigan.gov 

 
Disciplinary Action Reports can be obtained from our Website: <http://www.michigan.gov/healthlicense>. 

http://www.michigan.gov/verifylicense
http://www.michigan.gov/verifylicense
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